

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION**

SECRETARY OF LABOR,)	
)	
Complainant,)	
)	
v.)	OSHRC Docket Nos. 98-0755 and
)	98-1168
AVCON, INC.; VASILIOS SAITES AND)	
NICHOLAS SAITES,)	
)	
Respondents.)	
SECRETARY OF LABOR,)	
)	
Complainant,)	
)	
v.)	OSHRC Docket No. 99-0958
)	
ALTOR, INC., and/or AVCON, INC.,)	
and/or VASILIOS SAITES, individually,)	
and d/b/a ALTOR, INC., and/or AVCON,)	
INC. and NICHOLAS SAITES,)	
individually and d/b/a ALTOR, INC.)	
and/or AVCON, INC.,)	
)	
Respondents.)	
SECRETARY OF LABOR,)	
)	
Complainant,)	
)	
v.)	OSHRC Docket No. 00-1402
)	
SHARON and WALTER)	
CONSTRUCTION, INC.,)	
)	
Respondent.)	
)	

**JOINT BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ASSOCIATED BUILDERS & CONTRACTORS,
THE ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA,
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES, AND
THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
LEGAL FOUNDATION**

March 24, 2004

LEWIS D. BECKWITH (**counsel of record**)

GREGORY N. DALE

BAKER & DANIELS

300 N. Meridian Street, Suite 2700

Indianapolis, IN 46204

(317) 237-0300

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Associated
Builders and Contractors, Associated
General Contractors of America, Chamber
of Commerce of the United States, National
Federation of Independent Business Legal
Foundation*

ANITA DRUMMOND

ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND
CONTRACTORS

4250 N. Fairfax Drive, 9th Floor

Arlington, VA 22203

(703) 812-2000

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Associated Builders and Contractors*

MICHAEL E. KENNEDY

ASSOCIATED GENERAL

CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA

333 John Carlyle Street, Suite 200

Alexandria, VA 22314

(703) 837-5335

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Associated General Contractors of America*

STEPHEN A. BOKAT

ELLEN DUNHAM BRYANT

NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER

1615 H Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 20062

(202) 463-5337

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the United States*

KAREN R. HARNED
ELIZABEH A. GAUDIO
NFIB LEGAL FOUNDATION
1201 F Street, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 554-9000
Attorneys for Amicus Curie
National Federation of Independent
Business Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	vi
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASES	3
ISSUES ON WHICH THE REVIEW COMMISSION SOUGHT THE VIEWS OF INTERESTED <i>AMICI</i>	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE OSH ACT STATES THAT ONLY AN "EMPLOYER" MAY BE CITED AND PERMITS INDIVIDUAL LIABILITY ONLY IF THE STATUTE SPEAKS DIRECTLY TO THE ISSUE.	8
A. The Secretary's Interpretation of the Term "Employer" Is Neither Supported by the OSH Act Nor Entitled to Deference.	8
B. A Simple Test of Control Over Worksite Conditions Will Impose an Unauthorized Risk of Individual Liability, Particularly Upon Small Employers.	10
C. The Commission Should Not Permit Back-Door Statutory Reform Through Adjudication.	12
II. THE COMMISSION SHOULD PIERCE THE CORPORATE VEIL ONLY WHERE CORPORATE FORMALITIES HAVE NOT BEEN FOLLOWED AND THERE ARE OTHER EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES.	15
III. THE COMMISSION SHOULD EXTEND A REMEDIAL ORDER TO AN ALTER EGO OR A SUCCESSOR ONLY WHERE ABSOLUTELY NECESSARY TO CARRY OUT THE PURPOSES OF THE OSH ACT.	19
A. Neither Commission Nor NLRB Precedent Support Extending Alter Ego Liability as the Secretary Contends.	19
1. The Commission should not in a wholesale fashion import the NLRA standard of alter ego liability for purposes of the OSH Act.	19

2.	The Commission precedent cited by the Secretary supports extending alter ego liability, if at all, only to contemporaneously existing entities.	20
3.	Commission should not find alter ego status unless the elements set forth in <i>Ho</i> are established.	22
B.	The Applicable Precedent Does Not Support Extending Successor Liability as the Secretary Contends.	24
C.	The Secretary's Enforcement Concerns Are to Be Addressed by the Courts.	27
IV.	THE COMMISSION MAY FIND THAT A VIOLATION IS REPEAT ONLY WHERE THERE IS A FINAL ORDER AGAINST THE <i>SAME</i> EMPLOYER, NOT A SUCCESSOR.	28
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 Cases	
<i>Advance Elec.</i> , 268 NLRB 1001 (1984), <i>enf'd in relevant part</i> , 748 F.2d 1001 (5 th Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 470 U.S. 1085 (1985).....	20
<i>Advance Specialty Co., Inc.</i> , 3 BNA OSHC 2072, 1981 CCH OSHD ¶ 20,490 (No. 2279, 1976).....	20, 21
<i>Alman v. Danin</i> , 801 F.2d 1 (1 st Cir. 1986).....	16, 17
<i>Arcadian Corp.</i> , 17 BNA OSHC 1345, 1995-97 CCH OSHD ¶ 30,856 (No. 93-3270, 1995); <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 110 F.3d 1192 (5 th Cir. 1997).....	6, 10
<i>B.F. Goodrich v. Betkoski</i> , 99 F.3d 505 (2nd Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Blankenship and Associates, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 999 F.2d 248 (7 th Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Borton, Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 734 F.2d 508 (10 th Cir. 1984).....	15
* <i>Brennan v. Gilles & Cotting, Inc.</i> , 504 F.2d 1255 (4th Cir. 1974)	6, 11
<i>Bufco Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Bunge Corp. v. Sec. of Labor</i> , 638 F.2d 831 (5 th Cir. 1981).....	29
<i>CM Corp. v. Oberer Development Co.</i> , 631 F.2d 536 (7 th Cir. 1980)	18
<i>CT Taylor Co., Inc. and Espirit Constructors, Inc.</i> , 20 BNA OSHC 1083 (2003).....	20, 21
<i>Castleberry v. Branscum</i> , 721 S.W.2d 270 (Tex. 1986).....	22
<i>D & S Grading Co. v. Sec. of Labor</i> , 899 F.2d 1145 (11 th Cir. 1990)	29
<i>Diamond Roofing v. OSHRC</i> , 528 F.2d 645 (5 th Cir. 1976)	15
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	7, 18
<i>Dun-Par Engineered Form Co. v. Marshall</i> , 676 F.2d 1333 (10 th Cir. 1982).....	29
* <i>Eric K. Ho, Eric K. Ho</i> , 2003 OSAHRC LEXIS 100; 20 BNA OSHC 1361, 2002 CCH OSHD #32692 (Nos. 98-1645, 98-1646, 2003).....	7, 22, 23, 24

<i>Froedtert Memorial Lutheran Hosp., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 503823 (No. 97-1839, January 16, 2004).....	11
<i>General Elec. Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 583 F.2d 61 (2 nd Cir. 1978)	15
<i>George Hyman Construction Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 582 F.2d 834 (4 th Cir. 1978).....	8, 29, 30
<i>Golden State Bottling, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 414 U.S. 168 (1973)	25, 27, 28, 29
<i>Home Supply Co.</i> , 1 BNA OSHC 1615, 1973-74 CCH OSHD ¶ 17,521 (No. 69, 1974).....	20
<i>International Brotherhood of Painters and Allied Trades Union v. Kracher</i> , 856 F.2d 1546 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	17
<i>J.L. Foti Constr. Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 687 F.2d 853 (6 th Cir. 1982).....	29
<i>Kent Nowlin Constr. Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 648 F.2d 1278 (10 th Cir. 1981)	29
<i>Krivo Indus. Sup. Co. v. National Distillers & Chem. Corp.</i> , 483 F.2d 1098 (5 th Cir. 1973)	22
* <i>Labadie Coal Co. v. Black</i> , 672 F.2d 92 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	15, 16, 17, 18, 24
<i>Laborers Clean-Up Contract Administration Trust Fund, Inc. v. Uriarte Clean-Up Services, Inc.</i> , 736 F.2d 516 (9 th Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Martin v. OSHRC (CF&I Steel Corp.)</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Hearst Publications, Inc.</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944)	11, 12
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992)	12
<i>Permian Petroleum Co. v. Petroleos Mexicanos</i> , 934 F.2d 635 (5 th Cir. 1991).....	22
* <i>Potlatch Corp.</i> , 7 BNA OSHC 1061 (1979).....	5, 7, 28, 29
<i>Quinn v. Butz</i> , 510 F.2d 743 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	15, 18
<i>S.A. Healy Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 138 F.3d 686 (7 th Cir. 1998)	14
* <i>State of New York v. National Services Industries, Inc.</i> , 352 F.3d 682 (2 nd Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Symons v. Chrysler Corp. Loan Guarantee Bd.</i> , 670 F.2d 238 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957)	27

<i>Todd Shipyards Cor. v. Sec. of Labor</i> , 566 F.2d 1327 (9 th Cir. 1977).....	29
<i>Trinity Industries, Inc.</i> , 1990 OSAHRC LEXIS 251 (1990), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 15 BNA OSHC 1481, 1992 CCH OSHD ¶ 29,582 (1992)	29
* <i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	6, 10, 26, 27, 28
<i>U.S. v. Cusack</i> , 806 F. Supp. 47 (D.N.J. 1992).....	12
<i>U.S. v. Doig</i> , 950 F.2d 411 (7th Cir. 1991).....	9
* <i>U.S. v. MYR Group, Inc.</i> , ? F.3d ? , 2004 WL 503771 (No. 03-3250, 7th Cir. March 16, 2004).....	7, 14, 15

Other Authorities

1 U.S.C. § 5.....	5
29 U.S.C. § 151.....	20
29 U.S.C. § 152(1), (2)	26
29 U.S.C. § 185.....	27
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, 29 U.S.C. §§ 651-678	Passim
29 C.F.R. § 1975.4(a).....	9
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980 ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. § 9601, <i>et seq.</i>	26, 27
21 Fletcher Corp. Law Adviser 6:1 (2003).....	18
Comprehensive Occupational Safety and Health Reform Act (S. 575).....	13
NLRB Manual: <i>An Outline of Law and Procedure</i> – Chapter 14, Multiemployer, Single Employer, and Joint Employer Units	19
Occupational Health and Safety Review Commission's Rules of Procedure	vi
